

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10194, 11307 OF 2013, 12020-12021 OF 2014 & 1317 OF 2015**

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6 IN C.A. NO. 10194 OF 2013

(APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5,6,7 & 8 IN C.A. NO. 11307 OF 2013

(INTERVENTION, EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., VACATION OF STAY AND  
INTERVENTION RESPECTIVELY)

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. ETC

.....APPELLANTS

-VERSUS -

S.K. SINGH & ORS. ETC

.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

**C.A. No. 10194 of 2013:**

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 1.11.2013 leave has been granted.

It is submitted that there are eight respondents in the appeal above mentioned. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate and other respondents are served at SLP stage but they have not chosen to enter appearance so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. C.S. Ashri, Advocate has on 16.8.2016 filed an application for intervention and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 6. (copy of the same is placed as a separate paperbook)

Service is complete.

**C.A. No. 11307 of 2013:**

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 1.11.2013 leave has been granted.

It is submitted that there are twenty six respondents in the matter above mentioned. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2, 4-5, 7-8, 10-12, 14-15 are 17-25 are served at SLP stage but they have not chosen to enter appearance so far.

It is further submitted respondent No. 1 has died and his legal heirs have been brought on record but they have not chosen to enter appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 6,9,13,16 and 26 have been deleted from the array of parties and the cause title has been amended accordingly.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Advocate has on 3.8.2016 filed applications for intervention, exemption from filing official translation and vacation of stay and the

same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 5, 6 & 7 respectively. (copy placed as a separate paperbooks)

It is also submitted that Ms. Anita Shenoy, Advocate has on 23.8.2016 filed an application for intervention and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 8. (copy of the same is placed as a separate paperbook)

Service is complete.

**C.A. Nos. 12020-12021 of 2014:**

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 15.12.2014, Leave has been granted and the matter has been registered as C.A. Nos. 12020-12021 of 2014.

It is submitted that there are fourteen respondents in the appeals above mentioned. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Advocate. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Advocate. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, counsel for the Respondent Nos. 4, 6 – 8 & 11 has expired. Alternative arrangement notice has been issued. Respondent Nos. 4 & 8 have been served by Speed Post. A.D. card has been received from respondent No. 7. Respondent No. 11 has been served through the High Court but they have not chosen to enter appearance so far. Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal was also issued to Respondent No. 6 but unserved notice has received with remarks 'left' and counsel for the appellant has not taken fresh steps for completion of service on the said respondent despite this Registry's letter dated 5.9.2016.

Service is incomplete on Respondent No. 6.

**C.A. No. 1317 of 2015**

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 27.1.2015, Leave has been granted.

It is submitted that there are nine respondents in the appeal above mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. Abhishek Attrey, Adv. Respondent No. 4 is represented through Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Adv. Respondent No. 8 (Vinod K. Soni) is respondent no. 7 in Civil Appeal No. 10194 of 2013 and is served through affidavit of dasti. M/s. Lemax Lawyers & co, Advocates have filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5 to 7 & 9.

It is further submitted that counsel for the respondent Nos. 5 to 7 & 9 has filed counter affidavit. (copy included)

Service is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> Day of October, 2016.

sd

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO :

1. Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
2. Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.
3. Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.
4. Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Adv,
5. Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Adv.
6. Mr. K.V. Sreekumar, Adv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR